

SC no. 443/2022
STATE Vs. PINKI
FIR no.275/2019 (KARAWAL NAGAR)

16.01.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Srivastava, Chief P.P. for the State.
Accused Kiran Devi and Ramesh Chand are present on bail.
Accused Pinky not present.
Sh. Ravi Raj, Advocate for accused persons.

Ld. defence counsel for accused Pinky requested for personal exemption of accused Pinky due to delivery of accused Pinky. Accused Pinky is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

It is a cross case to FIR No.270/2019 of PS Karawal Nagar under Section 308/34 IPC. Vide separate order, case FIR no.270/2019 have been sent to the Special Court under Section 25 of the Commissions for Protection of Child Right Act, 2005. It is submitted that being a cross case, both the cases are required to be tried by the same court. Therefore, this case be transferred to the Special Court of Sh. Shankar Narayanan, Id. ASJ-01, North-East District for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

Accused persons are directed to appear before the learned Transferee Court on 27.01.2025.

Ahlmad is directed to sent the complete case record to the learned Transferee Court.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/16.01.2025